

Nos. 03-1116 & 03-1120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

ELEANOR HEALD, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICAN
HOMEOWNERS ALLIANCE; AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE
EXCHANGE COUNCIL; AMERICANS FOR
TECHNOLOGY LEADERSHIP; COMPETITIVE
ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE; CONSUMER ALERT; eBAY,
INC.; INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA; INTERNET COMMERCE COALITION;
NETCHOICE; PACIFIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE; THE
PROGRESS & FREEDOM FOUNDATION; SOFTWARE &
INFORMATION INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN J. METALITZ
RYAN M. LEHNING
Smith & Metalitz LLP
1747 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 825
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 833-4198

PAUL BENDER*
MICHAEL R. KLIPPER
CHRISTOPHER A. MOHR
Meyer, Klipper & Mohr PLLC
923 15th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 637-0850

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
<u>I. INTERSTATE E-COMMERCE IS AN IMPORTANT PART OF THE NATIONAL COMMON MARKET THAT THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE IS DESIGNED TO PROTECT.....</u>	5
<i>A. E-Commerce Delivers Substantial Benefits to Consumers and Small Businesses.....</i>	7
<i>B. Discriminatory State Barriers Are Restraining the Growth of E-Commerce.</i>	9
<u>II. MICHIGAN’S DISCRIMINATORY LICENSING SCHEME VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCER CLAUSE.....</u>	13
<i>A. Statutes That Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce Are Virtually Always Invalid Under The Dormant Commerce Clause.....</i>	14
<i>B. Michigan Has Failed To Demonstrate that It Has No Nondiscriminatory Means of Advancing Its Legitimate State Interests.....</i>	17
1. Michigan Has Available Nondiscriminatory Means of Collecting Taxes on Wine.....	18

2. Michigan Has Available Nondiscriminatory Means of Preventing Minors from Buying Wine.....	19
<u>III. THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT SAVE MICHIGAN’S DISCRIMINATORY STATUTORY SCHEME FROM A FINDING OF UNCONSTITUTIONALITY UNDER THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....</u>	20
<i>A. The Purpose of the Twenty-first Amendment Was to Permit the States to Be Dry, Soaking Wet, or Somewhat Damp, Not To Permit States To Favor Local Interests By Discriminating Against Out-Of-State Producers.....</i>	22
<i>B. The Advent of the Internet Does Not Justify State Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce.....</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	9
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	13, 22, 23, 24
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F.3d 506, (4th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	14
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	15, 18
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	12
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	24
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	22
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F. 3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Cyberspace Communs., Inc. v. Engler</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	9
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964).....	22
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill v. Michigan Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992)	12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	13

<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reilly</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963).....	17
<i>Heald v. Engler</i> , 342 F.3d 517, (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>sub. nom. Heald v. Engler</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2389 (2004)	13, 15, 16
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	13, 21
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	13, 16, 18
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	6, 7
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Ore.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	15
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	14, 15, 18
<i>State Bd. of Equalization of Cal. v. Young's Market</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936)	22
<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> , 358 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2391 (2004)	14, 17
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	22
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §§ 7601 <i>et seq.</i> (2004).....	12
27 U.S.C. § 122a (2004)	19
State Statutes & Administrative Materials	
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436 1527 (2004)	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203 (2004)	16, 20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. XXI	passim
U.S. Const. art. I § 8 cl. 3	passim

U.S. Const. art. IV § 2 cl. 1.....	13
------------------------------------	----

Legislative Materials

<i>State Impediments to E-commerce: Consumer Protection or Veiled Protectionism: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 107th Cong. 2d Sess. (2002)</i>	8, 11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 106-265	19

Miscellaneous

Chateau Chantal, at http://www.chateauchantal.com	17
Chateau Grand Traverse, at http://www.cgtwines.com	17
Contessa Wine Cellars, at http://www.contessawinecellars.com	17
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Public Workshop: Possible Anticompetitive Effects to Restrict Competition on the Internet</i> , Transcript (Oct. 9, 2002), at http://www.ftc.gov/opp/e-commerce/anticompetitive/021009antitrans.pdf	11
Federalist No.7.....	15
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 1167 (3rd ed. 2000)	23, 24
Letter from Todd J. Zywicki, Director, Office of Policy Planning, Federal Trade Commission, to William Magee, Chairman, Assembly Agriculture Committee of the State of New York (March 29, 2004), at http://www.ftc.gov/be/v040012.pdf	17

Michigan Grape & Wine Industry Council, *Fast Facts*, at http://www.michiganwines.com/Fast_Facts/fastfacts.html (last visited Sept. 21, 2004) 25

Michigan Grape & Wine Industry Council, *Michigan Wine Industry Honors Quarter-Century of Growing Wines*, (March 18, 2003), <http://www.michiganwines.com/Media/news/03182003.html> 25

The Progress & Freedom Foundation, *Digital Economy Fact Book* 63 (6th Ed. 2004) 7

State Impediments to E-commerce: Consumer Protection or Veiled Protectionism: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 107th Cong. 2d Sess. (2002) passim

U.S. Census Bureau, *Retail E-Commerce Sales in Second Quarter 2004 Were \$15.7 Billion, Up 23.1 Percent From Second Quarter 2003*, *Census Bureau Reports*, United States Department of Commerce News (Aug. 20, 2004), at <http://www.census.gov/mrts/www/current.html> 7
